ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 375

Introduced by Cook, 13.

WHEREAS, the 2010 Midwest Regional Conference of Grand Masters and Masons, Grand Chapters and Eastern Stars will be held in Omaha, Nebraska, from March 11, 2010, through March 13, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Nebraska and the Amaranthus Grand Chapter - Order of the Eastern Stars (Prince Hall Affiliate, Nebraska) have the honor of hosting the conference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

 That the Legislature hereby welcomes those attending the 2010 Midwest Regional Conference of Grand Masters and Masons, Grand Chapters and Eastern Stars.

2. That the Legislature expresses its appreciation to the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Nebraska and the Amaranthus Grand Chapter - Order of the Eastern Stars (Prince Hall Affiliate, Nebraska) for hosting the conference.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Nebraska and the Amaranthus Grand Chapter - Order of the Eastern Stars (Prince Hall Affiliate, Nebraska).

-1-